31 December

 2009
Fixed rate instruments
Financial assets (Note 11, 12, 13 and 14) 47,233 31,639
Financial liabilities (Note 16,18) (28,068) (29,252)
Total 19,165 2,387

Variable rate instruments
Financial liabilities (Note 16) (1,464) (1,246)
Total (1,464) (1,246)

(ii) Fair value sensitivity analysis for fixed rate instruments

The Group does not account for any fixed rate financial assets and liabilities at fair value through profit or loss, and the
Group does not designate derivatives (interest rate swaps) as hedging instruments under a fair value hedge accounting
model. Therefore a change in interest rates at the reporting date would not affect profit or loss.

(iii) Cash flow sensitivity analysis for variable rate instruments

A change of 100 basis points in interest rates at the reporting date would have increased (decreased) profit or loss by the
amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that all other variables, in particular foreign currency rates, remain constant.
The analysis is performed on the same basis for 31 December 2009.

31 December

2010
31 December

2009

100 bp

increase
100 bp

decrease
100 bp

increase
100 bp

decreas
Variable rate instruments (30.2) 30.2 (77.8) 77.8
Cash flow sensitivity (net) (30.2) 30.2 (77.8) 77.8

(e) Fair values

The management believes that the fair value of the Group’s financial assets and liabilities approximates their carrying
amounts:

31 December

2010
   31 December

   2009

Carrying
 amount

Fair
value

 Carrying
amount

Fair
 value

Investments (Note 11) - -  12,130 12,130
Trade and other receivables (Note 12) 18,886 18,886  16,986 16,986
Available-for-sale financial assets (Note 13) 13 13  256 256
Cash and cash equivalents (Note 14) 28,334 28,334  2,267 2,267
Unsecured bank loans (Note 16) (2,334) (2,334)  (2,263) (2,263)
Unsecured bond issues (Note 16) (14,412) (14,951)  (16,412) (16,612)
Notes (Note 16) - -  (90) (90)
Trade and other payables (Note 18) (12,786) (12,786)  (11,733) (11,733)

The basis for determining fair values is disclosed in Note 4.

MOSENERGO Group
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
(in millions of Russian Roubles)

45

The interest rates used to discount estimated cash flows, where applicable, are based on the government yield curve at the
reporting date plus credit spread, were as follows:

  31 December
2010

31 December
2009

Borrowings  12.1 13.1

Note 31. Leases
(a) Operating leases

Operating leases refer mainly to long-term rental agreements for land rent where generation facilities of the Group are
located. The leases typically run for a periods from 5 to 45 years with an option to renew the lease. During the year ended